

# AGENDA REPORT

**Department:** Police Department

Prepared by: Ronald Gutlay, Management Analyst

Meeting Date: Tuesday, August 1, 2023

Approved by: Scott Huth, Acting City Manager

### **SUBJECT:**

Authorizing Accepting Annual Grant Fund to support the Regional Realignment Response Group (R3G) Operations in the Amount of \$67,000.

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Adopt a Resolution Entitled, "Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City, California, Authorizing Accepting Annual Grant Funds to Support the Regional Realignment Response Group (R3G) Operations in the Amount of \$67,000 and the Establishment of an Appropriation and Corresponding Revenue Budget."

#### **BOARD/COMMISSION/COMMITTEE PRIOR ACTION:**

Not Applicable.

#### **EXPLANATION:**

The National City Council passed a Resolution on August 6, 2019, Resolution no. 2019-109, authorizing the Chief of Police to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the County of San Diego (San Diego Sheriff's Department and Probation Department) and Municipal Law Enforcement Agencies throughout the County for program support of the Regional Realignment Response Group (R3G). The National City Police Department was allocated and received grant funds in the amount of \$65,000 in 2019.

As part of the R3G commitment, the National City Police Department will work with regional law enforcement partners to include the Regional Law Enforcement Coordination Center (LECC), to compile information on every realigned offender from jail or prison. This information will be utilized to assist the National City Police Department and other law enforcement agencies to monitor the most serious, high risk felons in the community.

#### FINANCIAL STATEMENT:

Revenue: 290-11647-3463 (Other State Grants) \$67,000.00 Expense: 290-411-647-1\* (Personnel) \$67,000.00

No net financial impact. Revenues off-set expenses.

#### **RELATED CITY COUNCIL 2020-2025 STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL:**

Not Applicable

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:**

This is not a project under CEQA and is therefore not subject to environmental review.CCR15378; PRC 21065.

<u>PUBLIC NOTIFICATION</u>:
Agenda Report posted within 72 hours of meeting date and time in accordance with Brown Act.

## **ORDINANCE**:

Not Applicable

EXHIBITS: Exhibit A - Agreement Exhibit B - Resolution